HAL Id: hal-00753178
Submitted on 18 Nov 2012
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access
archive for the deposit and dissemination of sci-
entific research documents, whether they are pub-
lished or not. The documents may come from
teaching and research institutions in France or

tested both mechanically and electrically and analysed by scanning electron
microscopy (SEM). The morphology was also analysed by means of differential
scanning calorimetry (DSC).
2. Experimental
2.1 Preparation of PU matrices
Polyurethane matrices were synthesised in our laboratory by the two shot
polymerisation approach with 10, 14, 30, 40, 50 wt% hard segment formed by 1,6-
hexamethylene diisocyanate (HDI, Bayer, Desmour H) and 1,4-butanediol (BD)
(Aldrich, 99 % purity) and with 30 wt% of hard segment content formed by 4,4´-
 5
diphenylmethane diisocyanate (MDI, Bayer Desmour 44) and BD. Soft segment
consisted on a polydiol, formed by polycaprolactone and polycarbonate blocks (PCL-b-
PHMC-b-PCL, Ravecarb 111, Polimeri Europa). The preparation and properties of the
polyurethanes is described elsewere [33]. The prepared polyurethanes are named
indicating the employed diisocyanate in their hard segments and weight percent of hard
segment in the polyurethane, as HDI-10 or MDI-30 for PU with 10 wt% hard segment
based on HDI and 30 wt% hard segment based on MDI, respectively. The molar
composition of all the polyurethanes is listed in Table 1.
2.2 Nanotube acid pre-treatment.
To favour nanotubes dispersion into solvents and polymer matrices, multiwalled

a HDI-50 nanocomposite with 3 wt% of MWCNT, at 2.5 ºC min-1 cooling rate. c) Sketch of the
nucleating effect of nanotubes and crystallinity reduction.
Fig. 8. Ternary composition diagram of solvent cast and infiltrated buckypapers composites.
Mechanical properties of composites are summarised as function of carbon nanotubes, hard
segment, and soft segment weigh fractions. Values of composites elastic modulus, tensile
strength and elongation to break along values of density and DC conductivity for some
materials are included.
Fig. 9. Mechanical properties versus nanotube loading on polyurethanes based on HDI (�) and
MDI (�). The dotted blue and red lines corresponds to the Bowyder-Bader model prediction for
the HDI-30 and MDI-30 polyurethanes based composites respectively.
 20
TABLES
Table 1. Summary of prepared matrices chemical composition and reactants molar ratio.
Abbreviations Isocyanate Wt% Hard segment Polyol: BD: Diisocyanate
HDI-10 HDI 10 4:1:5
HDI-17 HDI 17 1:1:2
HDI-30 HDI 30 1:3:4
HDI-40 HDI 40 2:9:11
HDI-50 HDI 50 1:7:8
MDI-30 MDI 30 1:2:3
Table 2. Hildebrand solubility parameters of MWCNT-COOH
along those calculated for the polyurethanes segments.
Material